( Ender-7)

3D Printer User Manual
3DITENH A M







Dear Consumers

Thank you for choosing our products.For the best experience,please read the instructions before operating the printer.

Our teams will always be ready to render you the best services. Please contact us via the phone number or e-mail address
provided at the end when you encounter any problem with the printer. For a better experience in using our product,

you can also learn how to use the printer in the following ways:

View the accompanied instructions and videos in the storage card.

Visit our official website www.creality.com to find relevant software/hardware information,contact details and operation and
maintenance instructions.

RO SRR R = LR G N T IEER A E, BEEER Z A FARIRAR RS, H 8RR BBVETHEI TR,
BIAR = L AR Z R N RN RBIIRS . E AT EPTILEE (AR, BRRIHABE R AR BiE. #iFE 5 3]
HITER RN T IEREB BIF AL FA T8 da, IR R UM LA T S TUREUK SR FAIR

BENVEERRISER: &) LITETFHE R A EIAE X GE R I B R AT,

TR R LAE R IR =B W (www.cxsw3d.com) FHARRIEE M BX R A X IR E R IRERFFER.

Firmware Upgrade
Please login the official website https://www.creality.com/download, switch the language and select the relevant printer and
model and download the required firmware, you can use it after the installation is finished.

B AR
BEEREMhttps://www.cxsw3d.com, REER>RSXFH>THAEEMN, RETHGEEIFIER.



NOTES &R/ )

o

@ Do not use the printer any way other than described herein in order to avoid personal injury or property damage.
Do not place the printer near any heat source or flammable or explosive objects. We suggest placing it in a well-ventilated, low-dust environment.
Do not expose the printer to violent vibration or any unstable environment, as this may cause poor print quality.
Before using experimental or exotic filaments, we suggest using standard filaments such as ABS or PLA to calibrate and test the machine.
Do not use any other power cable except the one supplied. Always use a grounded three-prong power outlet.

Do not touch the nozzle or printing surface during operation as they may be hot. Keep hands away from machine while in use to avoid burns or personal injury.

When cleaning debris from the printer hotend, always use the provided tools. Do not touch the nozzle directly when heated. This can cause personal injury.

Clean the printer frequently. Always turn the power off when cleaning, and wipe with a dry cloth to remove dust, adhered printing plastics or any other material off the frame,
guide rails, or wheels. Use glass cleaner or isopropyl alcohol to clean the print surface.

Children under 10 years old should not use the printer without supervision.

This machine is equipped with a security protection mechanism. Do not manually move the nozzle or printing platform mechanism manually while booting

(2]
®
(4]
(5]
(6]
@ Do not wear gloves or loose clothing when operating the printer. Such cloths may become tangled in the printers moving parts leading to burns, possible bodily injury, or printer damage.
(8]
(O]
©
®
up, otherwise the device will automatically power off for safety.
®

Users should comply with the laws and regulations of the corresponding countries and regions where the equipment is located (used), abide by professional ethics, pay attention to
safety obligations, and strictly prohibit the use of our products or equipment for any illegal purposes. Creality will not be responsible for any violators' legal liability under any circustance.

O ENEREAERRARRERRNT ERERS, BREMTINIA S HEMUFIRK,

@ BEDRENBREEZRZBYPRBARIGE, ERFATREEBR. AR DEIIFER

© BMBITENREEIRBRARE Rt IRENFIRR, Y8R M EMTEN &

0 BIWERI TIEFEFEM, LGRS HEENRHRIT;

6 ENEREIRPEHAEMREIRENE, BEARVMHEHRIRL, BIRIESBRBTEHE AN = FLIRE

© BMIETEM T OERHERIRELURAE, UBEHINSRZG, BRASHE;

@ BRI BEMEFERES, UFRIEEMEN A S EMHEMBNFEMTIEIGE;

© TEITENSEEE R FIABESKHRREB TRREEL ENFEMBEERETS, BENE7NERATFRREEL, LUBHRZG;
© BHFfEmER, EREEHENEIT, BTEMTENMNEESE, REREMAEITEME. STENSY;

O FRFELOY LITH)LE, BEIERE AR EENER TEAEH, URERASHE;

O FNFERSEIPVE), BDEFHRS T FehEREB A SHTENT A WA, TNIRE R B EHETE AR

®

EAEMETIREFEM (EAt) BRER. #MEOAREM, BTFRIER, ERREXS, FEBRANF RIS EREEMIEERE L.
WEERE RN ABNEARRERARF AR



>
ContentsHZ®

INErOdUCHION T TR T  « ¢ o e e e o e o o o o e o e e o o oo oo o oo oo eenneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenneeeeeees 01-01
ParaMEters JBEEBER: « + + # + =+ o+ o et e e e e e e e e e e 02-02
Parts List TEEB{EE S « ¢ ¢ o ¢ o ¢ o o o o o o o et e oo e e et et et e e e et e e e e e e et e s e e e e e e e e 03-04
Assemble the 3D Printer ZH3E3DATEIAL  © = = = = = = =+ * ¢ttt 05-15
Use the 3D Printer EEI3DITENHL « « « « « « « ¢ ¢ o o o o o o v v oo oo oo oo oo oeeeennnaneeeeeeseseenennnanees 16-21
StArt Printing BARFTED * + ==+ + = # o o v s s m e e at e et e 22.24
MaiNtENANCE HEE = = = = s o o o o o o o o o oottt o oo oo oo oottt oanoooes s oo o aaoesee et eaeeee e 25-25
EQUIPMENt Maintenance @& MRTE « + =+ = @ ot ot @ st et o oot ot ete et ne e 26-26
CirCUItWIriNg BBEREELE + ¢+ + ¢ = o = o v s o s oo e o me s oo st ee i ie e teetae e stes e saesnnnsoneansss 27-27

Trouble-shooting #IBERIME « « « ¢« o o o v i i i i i e e i it e e ettt e et et e et e e e e e e e 28-29



I 01

1. Introduction & &7

e

1 Nozzle Kit | BEkEMF

2 Upper Cover | k&

3 Printing Platform | JEDE&
4 Bed Leveling Nut | A2
5 LCD Screen | LCDRREF

6 X Axis Motor | X3gEa#],

7 Remote Extruder | imis#

8 Filament Detector | B &

9 Filament Holder | ¥z

10 Power Cable Connection | EBREEFF=
11 Voltage switching switch | EBEYHRIZTIFF X
12 Bellows | B&E

13 Z Axis Limit Switch | Z3#PR{IFF %

14 X Axis Limit Switch | X3hPR{IFF =

15 Storage card slot & Type-C interface
EFiEFiE&Type-CO
16 Teflon tube | Sk@mMAEE

17 Y Axis Limit Switch | YEHFR{IFF %
18 Y Axis Motor | YiEE#
19 Sliding rails| &%

20 E Axis Motor | EXHEBH



: . >>
2. Equipment Parameters I8 &£
Basic Parameters EzAx £

Model | 245 Ender-7
Printing Size | BRELR T 250*250*300mm
Molding Tech | B A FDM
Nozzle Number | Bk $0& 1

Slice Thickness | 1F BE

0.1mm-0.4mm

Nozzle Diameter | BIEE &R

Standard 0.4mm | #RE20.4mm

Precision | ¥TENFERE +0.1mm
Filament | $TEN#7#} 1.75mm PLA
File Format | )5 SZH&= STL/OBJ/AMF

File Transfer | {TENT =,

USB/Storage card | BX# St 7R AN

Slice Software | AIFREIA 4

Creality Slicer/Cura/Repetier-Host/Simplify3D

Rated Valtage| ZUE B &

Input| ¥A\:AC115/230V 50/60Hz Output|#iH:DC 24V

Rated Power | IETHZE 350W
Bed Temp | ARRSEE <100°C
Nozzle Temp | BBl R EE <260°C
Resume Printing | #iEB4:4T Yes | Z5¥
Filament Detector | Bil&:M Yes| 5

Language | 185

F137/ English/ Espafiol/ Deutsche/ Frangais/ Pycckuii/ Portugués/ Italiano/ Tiirk

Operating System | EBR&IER S

Windows XP/7/8/10 MAC/Linux

Printing Speed | TEMREE

<250mm/s

1 02



3. Parts List 2435

I 03

Base Frame x 1

cl’EEFAE

e Filament x1

Fert

e Top component

TERAA

a Printing Platform x 1
FIENE S

ZhZA

=J

Filament Holder

(RES

N

Tool Box x 1
TAS®

N

e Z-axis Cover
2R

e Z-axis profile
Z%hB A



3. Parts List S5

D>

-

r"ﬁ @ socker Spanner X 1 " @ gllcﬁ\flcup head x 12
EfERF @ M4* 6[EIFEKIRET

Storage Card & X 1

Nozzle Cleaner x 1 Card Reader

"o

o A
Nozzle x 2 Cable Ties x 1
@ R / D 5

Power cordx 1

@ Serrated lock washers x 2 iR

IMEEREE

=0

-
N . -
;ﬁ Tool list TaaE:
@m @ Spool & Nuts x 1 @ Hex keys, Wrench x 1
HERHEES |Ih & Screwdriver
ll!— —= RFMERLT)
/2
‘ *
@ Diagonal Pliers x 1 @ r:ajggz)\::)%;n flatround
S AR TEKIRLMAT10
3 @ Spare Blueclip x 2 Spade x 1
EREGEK 7]
©
@ v
S @ M5*18 Sems Screw x 24 ¥ @ Cable connectors x 3
. M5*184H &R % \ HEED
i T
\.

Tips: the above accessories are for reference only, in kind prevail!

AR ERMHUESE, EUAKY !

I o4



4. Install Profile ZR23LA%4

a Base Frame x 1
[FREE

Z-axis component

3L

.((

M5*18 Sems Screw x 4
M5*184H & iRz

i

@ Serrated lock washers x 1
IMERHERE

I 05 I



4. Install Profile 3844

= ]

e Z-axis profile

sy

2Bt

9

€ M5*18Sems Screw x 8
M5*184H 51822

1 Oc I



5. Install the Printing Platform RETENES

e Printing Platform x 1
FTENF &

M4* 6 cup head x 8
screw

M4* 6L IRET

I 07



>
5. Install the Printing Platform RETENES

M4* 6 cup head x4

@ screw

M4* 6EIFESLIRET

1 03



I 00

6. Install Top Component ZIETRERLA 1

Top component
ThERLE

@ M5*18 Sems Screw x 4
M5*184A & iR 2L

=

@ Serrated lock washers x 1
SMEEIRIEE

g ae

ot



6. Install Top Component REETRERLA M

+22

D

-

!
M5*18 Sems Screw x 8
M5*184A & 142

22

I 10



11

7. Install Filament Holder &3tk}Ze

Filament Holder

(RES

M4*10 Hexagon flat round
head screw x2

R ATFEKRLMA*10




>
8. Install Z-axis Cover RIE7Zih=1x

Snap into place in the direction shown in the figure.

BETRAEFN

e Z-axis Cover
ZHhEIR

12



I 13

>
9. Cable Connection i&&ig4

@ Cable connectors x 3
HELRE X3

Securely insert the bellow into the mounting hole.
RRYERNENTEL

\ Putthe cable pluginto the socket
\ BHERESC RN

Install the cable connectors
REHLEN



>
9. Cable Connection i&§&iE4&

Connect the heated bed cable.

l A | s
'((‘.& /

] Connect the Z-axis motor cable.
ERZhEB L

:& | Note: Align the male plug with the female plug and insert.
‘ R AKMERRIT B MEREN

I 14



10. Solution for V-wheel jamming of heated bed plate #FKIRVIC-EHFfiRRS R

7

Gently dial the V-wheel manually to check whether it is idling. If idling happens, please use an open-ended wrench to
adjust the off-center separation pillar according to the illustrated direction, so that the V wheel is not idling.

BFERVE, REHERETY, IE MK BEERAFORFRERARBETRORBEE, fVELTTHE,

Click back to the origin in the interface after power-on, and then go on moving the Z axis independently. Put your hand on
the printing platform to observe whether the platform is stuck. If it is, please adjust the off-center separation pillar in the
opposite direction according to the illustrated direction to make the V-wheel move smoothly.

BEAREDREERS, BRRERIEEEHZH. B FREITITE L METEETEFINE, B FIURER A RN R A EET
fROFRE A EEIEEhING

I 15



Choose setting—leveling— Aid— leveling,clicking number (1/2/3)/@
R BEEFEEL AT, KEHFD/Q/0/@,

Note: The Ul information is only for reference, the actual Ul may be different.
AR RENHESE, LRV,



I 17

11. Bed Leveling AFEFEE

Move the nozzle the front/left leveling screw and adjust the platform height by turning the knob underneath (The

thickness of a piece of A4 paper).

BRI R IR TIEE LSO TS, BTN &, FESBHEAFRFIESIRE, BEL990.1mm (—KAABNEE)

RIRFE TN

The nozzle is too far away from the
platform, so the consumables can not
adhere to the platform.

IR T & KT, M TR TET S Lo

=

T

@

Filament are extruded evenly, just sticking
on the platform.
FMBTHS, NFSETA Lo

L i T =
2
2

g

(]
The nozzle is too close to the platform, and
the filament are not extruded enough, even

scraping the platform.
BEE T AR, #MFTHR R, EEERF A,




11. Bed Leveling AFEFEE

Use a piece of A4 paper (standard printer paper) to assist with the adjustment, making sure that the nozzle lightly scratches the paper.
Complete the adjustment of the screw on all 4 corners.Repeat above steps 1-2 times if necessary.Keep adjusting until there is slight

resistance on the A4 paper from the nozzle.
AR AR A —SRAALRTHEN IR T, EMTE NI S RETEAALR £ = XIR fOR FE RN N A _E IR TR B RYIE TS . AETA B E 2R I ch A4 BT BRI E

Sk EBIEEVRHIE .

A
] w M o8 W] \I
Tt I

mm

UL, T

I 13



Method 1 FiEL

Method 2 737K2




>
13. Load Filament ¥l

When you wait for the temperature to rise, hang the filament over the Filament Holder.
HEEHRE LT, ERMEERSEE

%
i{ JOl 1
ew

For smoother Load Filament , the end of the filament
should be placed as shown below.

AT IRFITEAERL, FEABIRIGALE R A E PR

______________________

e Filament x1
A1

_______________________

A

@ Diagonal Pliers X 1
LE:|

1 20



__pal |

>
13. Load Filament ¥l

When the current temperature reaches the target temperature, pass the consumables through the material detection test,
insert the extruder holes into the nozzle position, and wait for the consumables to flow out of the nozzles .
LETRERT BTRERN, SHEMBIIEHCN, ImAFEIVNLEERISEME, SEIRELAGEMRE AR TEMEEEH TN,

\
Tips: How to Replace the Filament?
Method 1:
Insert the new filament into filament runout detection module, the indicator
light is on. Click the "Resume after filament runout" in the display, and set the
nozzle temperature to 200°C. Take out the remaining filament in the filament
runout detection module from the lower part of the extruder after the
temperature rises. Push the extruding clamp until the filament is sent into the
nozzle through the filament runout detection module.
Method 2:

) Insert the new filament into filament runout detection module, the indicator

light is on, then click the "Resume after filament runout" in the display. When it
starts to print, hold the filament and allow it to go through the extruder. (The
filament may not be properly fed into the Teflon tube due to bending or other
reasons, resulting in failure of resumption).

Tips: AN{AIEHRFEN?

AL

IR IE ARSI, 38R 4T, S ERRE PR MTEEET, B RE IR EFI1200°C,
AERRTRADI R EHEFIRBOFEM NBT A T A B, BEA S SRR RFEM IR EST
3k, I8 M RHG  FOFERA IR NI 79 Lk

TR

BFFEM BRI NN, 18R ITR, S ERREPIIREET, FRSiTRRFEE#EM,
BHEBEESITEINI ST . (A E2EFEHTEMSHERRE, REESZNGKALEN,
ERREHTIER LX)




14. Start Printing FF3A$TEN

«,7 3. Select language—Next—Select your machine—~>Next—Finish.

>>

1. Double click to install the software. | R4 4.0pen Creality 3D slicer — Load (Read file) — Select
file.

FIFF IR = 4 B —Load GREX ) >EEX o

2.Double click to open the software. | {TFF#R {4

3MRRIEFIEES - Next>EHEX R A B —>Next—Finish, FTERIZE.

22 .



14. Start Printing FF3A3TEN

This machine can print at a fast speed, but it is recommended to print at normal speed!Notes: the temperature of the nozzle is set according to the

D>

printing speed. Take PLA as an example:

FHEE TR B EITEN, (B2 AR RETEN 28 FAEER, BEFTENEE R BN AR E, QIBEEPLAREIRESHK:

23

Cutting speed

IR R 60mm/s 125mm/s 250mm/s
Nozzle temperature Around 200°C Around 210°C Around 220°C
D 200°CEHS 210°CEH 220°CER

The printing temperature is different owing to the variety of PLA filaments. Please refer to the actual situation.
HENRERFELETER, BRIESFTHNBEREH B,



5.Generate G-code, and save the gcode file to storage card. 6.Insert the storage card— Print — Select the file to be printed.

R G KB RERFER BNTFE R [T~ S E R TENR XX

File names must be Latin letters or numbers, not Chinese
characters or other special symbols
XHZHFERNT FEEEHF, P X FREMFHGS

Notes: For details on the software instructions, please refer
to the slicing software manual in the storage card!
BRI ERIREIFE, EUEFE RN ARG ERFM!

Warning: Please don't insert or remove the storage card during printing.
B TITEEER, RIHEREER.




25

>
15.Maintenance- disassemble the upper cover #{&—if L&

First move the nozzle unit to where close to the origin .
FRBEKA G B E R R,
Diagram 1: Remove the screws used for fixing of top cover,
Bl BEE L ZBLIRT,
Diagram 2: Press the position indicated by red arrow from the inside,
[E2: NERIRELD B F KA,
open the buckles on both sides of the top cover and move them
upward simultaneously
B ESAEARN-FIOTAHRR R L,
disengage the buckles, and the top cover is removed.
fERINBE, BISTRiF E&1RME,

Diagram 1 Diagram2
Bl B2

Diagram 1: Move the nozzle unit to where close to the origin first before assembly.
Bl RERBR B HRE E R =M

Diagram 2: Then align the positioning pins of the upper cover with the holes of the
mounting plate.

Press the upper cover down again, and then lock the removed screws to the
corresponding positions.

BRTIELS, ZERBIF TR LBTEENUE .

Diagram 1 Diagram 2
E1 E2



16.Equipment Maintenance i&&1R5F

Maintenance of sliding rails/ sliding blocks:

Three sliding rails and sliding blocks in the X/Y line should be periodically maintained (generally per 3-6 months).

When surfaces of sliding rails lack the lubricant or there is abnormal sound during the operation,

it means that balls in sliding blocks lack the lubricant and lubricating grease or lubricating fluid should be applied on the sliding rails.

B/ BRRTT
XY= NBIHBRBEARST (—RA3-61A) , HRNRERDENHESHERMEN, RABRNRHKDET,
FEBN LRDBENER.

I 26



27

17. Circuit Wiring

Y signal cable interface
Y{ES4&ED

X signal cable interface
XESHEED

Fuse
REGLL

Normally open fan
EAR.

’ Z axis motor

ZihEByED

|

E axis motor
EfEBAIEO

Motor wire ‘

B

T

L

RZTR28R26 C23Ra

DC24V power input
DC24VEREIA

ey
As4)

mmm ::un

%EEE'

x

o G0 EN OIR STEP

2 @0 @0

rss [0

@.0'0 0

710 & OR sier

[CleXeXe]
CE1

o1 (]
[CleXeXe] ’ @@@@ ""
m

="
=
0 |
L=
=
=
=

G EN DIR STEP =
0
H
(5]

ual

Storage Card
EhEk

Type-C

RSO O] 7
[

Controllable fan

FIERE

Display interface
ERFEO

Auto leveling interface

BaniETiEn

Heating tube
IFRE

Material ;(\nl/‘\:l:
detection o
e || A

Y limit Z limit

switch switch

YHIPRGL || ZHAPRAL
Fx FFx

Bed Nozzle
thermistor || thermistor
FABRIGE || BEKIER
PR PR




18. Trouble-shooting

23N



18. HFEHL1E

TR EReN EEEE LBk EREE
1 igieiE
== r & = ] 28R
*f#’ﬁ) u 3B
e & e xtE } o1 EEBRAKTRETRES }
1 A L =
TR e T e g SR 1. BRI EF RSN
AR Cw gueanR BEAE 8 gmmEs 7| A } -] 2. BRESHAREER }
o ~_ b E
= . . 1. EEAR
s i ‘ 2. AERERE }
Camw s a s o mens | - . |
- BE } - 1. EEmy } - fnEE
. - BEHRST
- mm } - 1. EEE } SCAESR o Grng
. AT
N - . | g
2 - s } - 1. EiE }
e 1. EHH
r\;fﬁ;m > = = VIRIREHE > 2. WERSHRE }
- 1. BE R LT }
.
N 1. RREHEERE |
2. EHRFE
- 1. BIEHE _
2. RBRERE

I 20






final explanation rights shall be reserved by Shenzhen Creality 3D Technology Co., Ltd.

I Due to the differences between different machine models, the physical objects and the final images can differThe
ASSNETE, LY SEREAMESR, BUIMAE, SELRRRYHEB=SUREARASIME,

SHENZHEN CREALITY 3D TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
Add:18F,JinXiuHongDu Building, Meilong Blvd., Longhua Dist.,
Shenzhen, China 518131

Official Website: www.creality.com

Tel: +86 755-8523 4565

E-mail: info@creality.com cs@creality.com

ARYUHRIB =B RHRBRAS
Scan To Learn More AT REXRAEENFHRIBRLRERE B AE18F

A BT B E % NI www.cexsw3d.com
R&EHLL: 400 6133 882 0755-85283 4565

FC CE€ P

bl —




